BURKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FINANCE COMMITTEE

August 12, 2015
The Finance Committee of the Burke County Board of Commissioners met on Wednesday, August 12, 2015 at 3:00 p.m. at the Commissioners Conference Room. The meeting was called to order by Committee Chairman Lucious Abrams.  Others present were Commissioners Allen DeLaigle and George Deloach.  Also in attendance were Public Works Director Jesse Burke, Facility Maintenance Director, Loren Barnhart; Vehicle Maintenance Director, Dale Gingery; Road Superintendent, Paul Burke and County Administrator, Merv Waldrop.  
The Committee first reviewed the bids for uniforms for county employees.  The bid results are as follows:

	 
	UNIFIRST
	G&K
	                     CINTAS

	EMPLOYEE GROUP A
	$297.70 
	$341.25 
	$427.05 

	EMPLOYEE GROUP B
	$56.00 
	$64.00 
	$46.75 (just pants and Jacket was priced)

	FACILITY SERVICE ITEMS
	$41.93 
	$52.79 
	$66.88 

	ENVIROMENTAL FEE
	          n/a
	$12.00 
	n/a

	 
	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL WEEKLY:
	$395.63 
	$470.04 
	$540.68 


It was noted that Unifirst is the low bid and that they have given the County great service in the past.  Mr. Deloach moved to award the bid to Unifirst.  Mr. DeLaigle seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.
Next the Committee considered the bids for Solid Waste hauling to the Richmond County Landfill.  We did not receive any bids for hauling to the landfill in Augusta but only one proposal from Waste Management to continue hauling our waste to Superior Landfill in Savannah at a rate of $42.14/ton.  Our current rate with Waste Management is $40.37/ton.  The Commissioners were not happy with the proposal and asked staff to bring back a good estimated cost for renting a couple of trucks and hiring a driver to haul the trash to Augusta ourselves.  They indicated that they would like to have a worksession on the matter to discuss it in detail.
After that, the Committee reviewed the bids for the purchase of culvert pipe.  The bids were opened at the regular meeting the previous night and are listed here:

	CULVERT PIPE BID
	 PRICES 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	BIDDER
	 15"X24' 
	18"X24'
	18"X30'
	18" LUG BANDS
	TOTAL

	CHEROKEE CULVERT
	7.34
	8.78
	8.78
	8.78
	 $  18,180.20 

	CONTECH SERVICES
	7.72                   
	9.65
	9.65
	9.65
	 $  19,898.30 


Mr. DeLaigle moved to award the bid to Cherokee Culvert as they were the low bidder.  Mr. Deloach seconded the motion and it was approved 3 to 0.  
Next on the agenda was to review the bids for paint and pavement marking material.  The bids came in as follows:

	PAINT & GLASS BEADS FOR ROAD STRIPING
	
	
	
	

	BIDDER
	WHITE PAINT
	YELLOW PAINT
	50LB BAG GLASS BEADS
	TOTAL

	TRANSAFE
	$10.23
	$10.23
	$21.00
	$23,346.00

	OZARK MATERIALS
	$8.32
	$8.32
	$30.00
	$19,504.00

	SHERWIN WILLIAMS
	$8.25
	$8.25
	$27.95
	$19,268.00

	
	
	
	
	


Mr. Deloach moved to award the purchase to the low bidder, Sherwin Williams.  Mr. DeLaigle seconded the motion and it passed with all three voting in favor.
After that the Committee discussed the bids for replacing the dishmachine at the Jail.  The bids are listed below:

	BIDDER
	 BID 
	ADD FOR ADDITIONAL HEIGHT
	TOTAL

	TRIMARK
	$24,325.12
	$1,833.23
	$26,158.35

	NORVELL FIXTURE
	$24,432.00
	$1,101.10
	$25,533.10


Loren Barnhart noted that there is no need for the additional height so the base bid is the one we need to consider.  It was pointed out that both bids met the specs.  Norvell Fixture is in Augusta and Trimark is from Albany, Georgia.  Mr. Abrams suggested that we do business with the vendor in Augusta because it will be easier getting parts and repairs as well as helping the local economy.  Mr. DeLaigle agreed and moved to award the bid to Norvell Fixture at $24,432.00.  Mr. Deloach gave the second and the motion carried unanimously.  
The next item of business was to consider the bids on painting the Museum exterior.  The bids were received at the regular meeting on Tuesday night and are listed here:

	MUSEUM PAINT BIDS
	 

	BIDDER
	 PRICE 

	R A LITTLETON
	 $                   21,895.00 

	GEORGIA DRYWALL
	 $                   19,000.00 


Mr. Deloach moved to award the bid to Georgia Drywall.  Mr. DeLaigle seconded the motion and it carried 3 to 0.  

The only other item of business was to review and sign the invoices for the month July.  All invoices were approved by the Committee for payment.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 4:55 p.m.
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